

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800 Denver, Colorado 80202</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Colorado Court of Appeals: 2009CA1230, Honorable Hawthorne, Taubman and Sternberg, Judges</p> <p>District Court, El Paso County: 2008CV6492, Honorable G. David Miller, District Judge</p>	
<p>Petitioners The Regents of the University of Colorado, et al.</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents Students for Concealed Carry on Campus, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company; Martha Altman; Eric Mote; and John Davis</p>	<p>Case Number: 2010SC344</p>
<p>David B. Kopel (Atty. Reg. Numb. 15872) Tyler Martinez (Atty. Reg. Numb. 42305) Independence Institute 13952 Denver West Parkway, Suite 400 Golden, Colorado 80401 Telephone: 303-279-6536</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">BRIEF OF THE COUNTY SHERIFFS OF COLORADO AND THE INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Real-world Conditions	4
A. Empirical Evidence	6
B. Schools	14
C. Enforcing Firearms Laws on Campus.....	15
II. Appropriate Legal Standards	17
A. The Colorado Constitution.....	17
B. Academic Freedom.....	19
C. Declared Prejudice against Constitutional Rights.....	21
D. The Standard of Review	23

E. Automobiles.....27

III. THE DOCTRINE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE27

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

COLO. CONST., art. I	18
COLO. CONST., art. II, § 1	18
COLO. CONST., art. II, § 2	18
COLO. CONST., art. II, § 3	3, 17-18, 23-24
COLO. CONST., art. II, § 13	3, 17-18, 23-24, 26
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV, § 4	24-25

United States Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	28
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	27-28
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 472 U.S. 432 (1985)	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 26
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 US 244 (2003)	15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	24
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. —, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010)	3, 17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	23

Colorado Opinions

<i>Adams County School Dist. No. 50 v. Heimer</i> , 919 P.2d 786 (Colo. 1996)	28
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives Colorado v. City of Pueblo, Dept. of Finance</i> , 207 P.3d 812 (Colo. 2009).....	28
<i>Dunbar v. Hoffman</i> , 468 P.2d 742 (Colo. 1970).....	25
<i>Lakewood v. Pillow</i> , 501 P.2d 744, 180 Colo. 20 (Colo. 1972).....	26
<i>People v. Instawhip Denver, Inc.</i> , 490 P.2d 940 (Colo. 1971)	25
<i>Perry Park Water & Sanitation Dist. v. Cordillera Corp.</i> , 818 P.2d 728 (Colo. 1991).....	28
<i>Robertson v. City & County of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994)	17
<i>State Dept. of Labor and Employment v. Esser</i> , 30 P.3d 189 (Colo. 2001)	28
<i>Students for Concealed Carry on Campus v. Regents of University of Colorado</i> , — P.3d —, 2010 WL 1492308 (Colo. App. 2010)	6
<i>Trinen v. City & County of Denver</i> , 53 P.3d 754 (Colo. App. 2002)	17

Other Opinions

<i>Silvera v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9 th Cir. 2002)....	26
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5 th Cir. 2001).	3, 26

Colorado Statutes

C.R.S. § 18-12-105.5 16, 27

C.R.S. § 18-12-105.627

C.R.S. § 18-12-106(d).....10

C.R.S. § 18-12-201(1)(e)18

C.R.S. § 18-12-203(1).....4

C.R.S. § 18-12-203(1)(h)4

C.R.S. § 18-12-203(2).....4, 8

C.R.S. § 18-12-205(2)(d).....4

C.R.S. § 29-11.7-101(1).....17

Books and Chapters in Books

Donohue, John J., *The Impact of Concealed-Carry Laws, in* EVALUATING GUN
POLICY (Jens Ludwig & Philip J. Cook eds. 2003).....11

JOHNSON, NICHOLAS J., DAVID B. KOPEL, MICHAEL P. O’SHEA & GEORGE
MOSCARY, FIREARMS REGULATION, RIGHTS, AND RESPONSIBILITIES (Aspen Pub.,
forthcoming)1

MCCLURG, ANDREW, DAVID B. KOPEL & BRANNON P. DENNING, GUN CONTROL
AND GUN RIGHTS (NYU Press, 2002)..... 1-2

WRIGHT, JAMES & PETER ROSSI, ARMED AND CONSIDERED DANGEROUS: A SURVEY OF FELONS AND THEIR FIREARMS (expanded ed. 1994).....8

WRIGHT, JAMES, PETER ROSSI & KATHLEEN DALY, UNDER THE GUN: WEAPONS, CRIME, AND VIOLENCE IN AMERICA (1983)..... 7-8

Scholarly Journal Articles

Ayres, Ian & John J. Donohue, III, *Shooting Down the “More Guns, Less Crime” Hypothesis*, 55 STAN L. REV. 1193 (2003).....12

Duggan, Mark, *More Guns More Crime*, 109 J. POL. ECON. 1086 (2001).....12

Kopel, David B., *Pretend “Gun-free” School Zones: A Deadly Legal Fiction*. 42 CONN. L. REV. 515 (2009)5, 9-10, 14-15

Moody, Carlisle E. & Thomas B. Marvell, *The Debate on Shall-Issue Laws*, 5 ECON J. WATCH 269 (2008).13

Other Sources

Abhay Aneja, John J. Donohue, III, & Alex Zhang, “The Impact of Right-to-Carry Laws and the NRC Report: Lessons for the Empirical Evaluation of Law and Policy,” paper presented at 5th Annual Conference on Empirical Legal Studies, Johns Hopkins University, June 29, 2010,12

Anas, Brittany, *Guns OK'd at Colorado community colleges, including Longmont's Front Range*, BOULDER DAILY CAMERA, May 13, 2010, 2010 WLNR 9991196 ..5

Board of Regents, Policy 14.I: Weapons Control, Mar. 17, 1994..... 20-23

Colo. Att’y Gen., Formal Op. 03-03, WL 21770953 (Colo.A.G.).....19

Colorado State University, “The '60s and early '70s: Activism makes for turbulent times at Colorado State,” University History20

Mills, A.J. & J.C Helms Hatfield, From Imperialism to Globalization:
Internationalization and the Management Text - A Review of Selected US Texts.
Paper presented at the 6th APROS (Asian-Pacific Researchers in Organization Studies) International Colloquium, Cuernavaca, Mexico, December 11-14, 1995
.....20

NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (2005); Task Force on Community Preventive Service, Centers for Disease Control, *First Reports Evaluating the Effectiveness of Strategies for Preventing Violence: Firearms Laws*, 52 MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT 11 (OCT. 3, 2003)7

Plassmann, Florenz & John Lott, Jr., *More Readers of Gun Magazines, But Not More Crimes*, Soc. Sci. Research Network (July 2, 2002)13

United States of America, THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776).....18
